

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
(Alexandria Division)**

LEN STOLER, INC. d/b/a LEN STOLER)	
AUDI,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant,)	
)	Case No. 1:15CV1659-TSE/JFA
v.)	
)	
VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC.)	
d/b/a AUDI OF AMERICA, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff.)	

**AUDI OF AMERICA’S OPPOSITION TO STOLER’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel:

Richard Mark Dare (VSB No. 14146)
ISLERDARE PC
1945 Old Gallows road, Suite 650
Tysons Corner
Vienna, Virginia 22182
T: (703) 748-2690

James R. Vogler (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel R. Fine (*pro hac vice*)
Jack O. Snyder (*pro hac vice*)
Emily L. Gesmundo (*pro hac vice*)
BARACK FERRAZZANO
KIRSCHBAUM & NAGELBERG LLP
200 West Madison Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Tel.: (312) 984-3100

Counsel for Volkswagen Group of America d/b/a Audi of America, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

I. AoA’s Responses to Stoler’s Statements of Fact 2

II. AoA’s Statements of Additional Fact 8

LEGAL STANDARD 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Stoler Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment On Its Transportation-Code Claims. 10

A. Stoler Cannot Establish Liability on Any of Its Transportation-Code Claims, Because It Did Not Suffer “Financial Injury or Other Damages.” 11

1. Stoler Fails to Establish Injury as to Its “Offer” Claim Under Section 15-207(h)(1)(i). 11

2. Stoler Fails to Establish Injury As to Its “Require[ment]” Claim Under Section 15-207(h)(2)(i). 12

3. Stoler Fails to Establish Injury As to Its “Benefit Generally Available” Claim Under Section 15-207(h)(2)(i). 12

4. Stoler Affirmatively Argues Lack of Injury As to Section 15-207(h)(3)(i)-(ii), Which Deprives The Court of Jurisdiction. 13

B. AoA “Offered” The Standards Bonus To All Dealers Within the Meaning of Transportation Code § 15-207(h)(1)(i). 14

C. AoA Did Not Unlawfully “Require” Stoler To Build An Exclusive Facility Within the Meaning of Transportation Code § 15-207(h)(2)(i). 15

D. AoA Did Not Deny Stoler a “Benefit Generally Available” Within the Meaning of Transportation Code § 15-207(h)(2)(ii). 17

1. Stoler’s Argument Rests On the False Premise That Stoler Was Eligible For Any Bonus At the Time It Executed The Facility Agreement. 18

2. Under Transportation Code § 15-207(h)(2)(ii), “Benefits Generally Available” Do Not Include Incentive Payments. 18

E.	AoA Did Not “Reduce the Price of a Motor Vehicle Charged To a Dealer” Within the Meaning of Transportation Code § 15-207(h)(3)(i)-(ii).....	21
II.	Stoler Breached the (Valid and Enforceable) Covenant Not to Sue That Is Contained in the Facility Agreement.	24
A.	The Covenant Applies to Count I of the Complaint.	25
B.	Covenants Not to Sue Are Enforceable Under Maryland Law.....	26
C.	Transportation Code § 15-207(f) Does Not “Bar” the Covenant.	27
1.	The Plain Language of Section 15-207(f) Does Not Reach the Covenant.	27
2.	AoA’s Damages Are Not Limited To Attorney’s Fees.	28
III.	AoA’s Liability Counterclaims Are Not Amenable To Summary Judgment.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>100 Harborview Condominium Council of Unit Owners v. Clark</i> , 119 A.3d 87 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015)	10
<i>Adams v. Manown</i> , 615 A.2d 611 (Md. 1992)	30
<i>Barber & Ross Co. v. Lifetime Doors, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1276 (4th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9, 13
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 803 A.2d 518 (Md. 2002)	28
<i>Cook v. SCI Md. Funeral Servs., Inc.</i> , Civil Case No. 14-3770-GLR, 2016 WL 890298 (D. Md. Mar. 9, 1998)	26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	13
<i>F.T.C. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 363 U.S. 536 (1960).....	22
<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , 136 A.3d 772 (Md. 2016)	26
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	10
<i>Gordon Family P’ship v. Gar on Jer</i> , 702 A.2d 753 (Md. 1997)	19, 24
<i>Hoover Color Corp. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	9
<i>Hydrite Chem. Co. v. Calumet Lubricants Co.</i> , 47 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1995)	11

Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd,
718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)13

Lockshin v. Semsker,
987 A.2d 18 (Md. 2010)10

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13

Maryland-Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n v. Anderson,
909 A.2d 694 (Md. 2006)10, 20

McKinney v. Am. River Transp. Co.,
954 F. Supp. 2d 799 (S.D. Ill. 2013).....9

Montgomery Cnty. v. Deibler,
31 A.3d 191 (Md. 2011)10

Ocean Petroleum Co., Inc. v. Yanek,
5 A.3d 683 (Md. 2010)25

Santoro v. Accenture Fed. Servs., LLC,
748 F.3d 217 (4th Cir. 2014)23

Shirks Motor Express Corp. v. Forster Transfer & Rigging Co.,
133 A.2d 59 (Md. 1957)30

State v. Ghajari,
695 A.2d 143 (Md. 1997)20

Stearman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
849 A.2d 539 (Md. 2004)21

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....21

Walzer v. Osborne,
911 A.2d 427 (Md. 2006)28

Ziemkiewicz v. R+L Carriers, Inc.,
996 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Md. 2014).....26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 13(a)22

Md. Code, Commercial Law § 11-20223

Md. Code, Commercial Law § 11-20423

Md. Code, Transp. 15-201 et. seq. passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1189 (Bryan A. Garner, ed., 9th ed. 2009)15

Charles Alan Wright et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2736 (3d ed.).....11

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE
UNABRIDGED 1141 (Philip Babcock Gove, ed., 1993)15

EXHIBITS

Declaration of Cody Thacker (with Exhibits A-E)..... Ex. 1

Expert Report of Jay R. Lytle Ex. 2

Responses to Stoler’s Second Set of Interrogatories Ex. 3
